NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of 

Barberton, State of Ohio: 

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to pay four (4) 

past due invoices to Roetzel Consulting Services in the amount of Eleven Thousand Four 

Hundred Forty-One Dollars and No Cents ($11,441.00). 

SECTION 2.  That the Director of Finance is hereby directed to draw his 

warrants in payment thereof. 

SECTION 3.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of 

this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an